
Date of issue: Wednesday, 3 April 2019

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal (Chair), R Sandhu (Vice 
Chair), R Bains, Minhas, D Parmar, S Parmar, Rana, 
Sarfraz and Sharif)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th March 
2019

1 - 4 All

3.  Action Progress Report 5 - 6 All

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Committee Members to ask questions 
of the relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to 
pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate – 
maximum of 10 minutes allocated).

5.  Buses - Fares and Access for Residents 7 - 10 All

6.  Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 11 - 18 All

7.  Performance and Projects Report - Quarter 3 
2018/19

19 - 70 All

8.  Annual Scrutiny Report 2018/19 71 - 98 All

9.  Annual Petitions Report 2018/19 99 - 116 All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10.  Members’ Attendance Record 117 - 118 All

11.  Date of Next Meeting - -

13th June, 2019

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 14th March, 
2019.

Present:- Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal (Chair), R Sandhu (Vice-Chair), R Bains, 
Minhas, D Parmar, S Parmar, Rana, Sarfraz and Sharif (from 6.41pm)

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART I

66. Declarations of Interest 

None were received.

67. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31 January 2019 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 

68. Action Progress Report 

The Committee was provided with an update on actions arising from previous 
meetings. 

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted. 

69. Member Questions 

None were received.

70. Community Engagement and Consultation  - A One Council Approach 

A presentation was made on the One Council approach the authority was 
seeking to take to strengthen community engagement and consultation.

The Service Lead Communities & Leisure informed the Committee that the 
Council had recognised the need for g
[...]
sport Vision for the centre of Slough had been 
produced which aligned long term transport and regeneration plans to shape 
future development.  Members emphasised the importance of ensuring that 
the Council was making long term plans to accommodate the expected 
growth of the town.  In relation to Heathrow expansion it was noted that a 
Memorandum of Understanding had been agreed between the Council and 
airport to secure benefits to local residents from expansion.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Page 3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.03.19

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

72. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved – That details of the Forward Work Programme be noted. 

73. Members Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted. 

74. Date of Next Meeting - 11th April 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th April 2019. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.24 pm)

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Actions Arising from Meetings

10th January 2019

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

48 Breakdown of data relating to KPI PI (% of complaints upheld or partially upheld) to be 
available for Committee Members at a future meeting.

Information regarding the impact that the recruitment of an ITIL Certified Service Desk 
Manager had had on the service area to be included in the next report.

Vijay McGuire OSC
July 2019

31st January 2019

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

The Committee to receive a report outlining the process regarding the allocation of 
funds from S106 receipts, information regarding why the Council currently held 
approximately £14.4m unspent S106 receipts, clarification relating to the time period 
the Council had to allocate/use the monies prior to it having to be paid back to 
developers and details of the number of incidents when this had occurred.  

Sanjay Dhuna / 
Paul Stimpson / 
Lau
[...]
female pensionable age and to certain classes of 
disabled people.  Travel Concession Authorities have, in addition, statutory powers to 
extend the concession (either through a free scheme or a discounted fare) to:

 Travel on bus services during the morning peak;

Page 8



 All young people aged under 16; and 
 Young people aged 16-19 and in education.

5.3 This paper considers the further legislative powers available to Local Transport 
Authorities.

Franchising

5.4 Franchising or tendering is one means by which local authorities can control bus 
fares as part of the overall service proposition. The Bus Services Act 2017 enables 
Combined Authorities (CAs) with elected mayors to pursue franchising.  The Act 
allows for the Secretary of State to extend this power to other authorities, but for the 
time being any other local transport authority wishing to franchise bus services must 
be granted consent to do so by the Secretary of State.

5.5 The franchising process outlined in the Act can be summarised thus:

 Only a Mayoral combined authority may develop franchising proposals without 
the consent of the Secretary of State; and

 The authority must prepare an assessment of the franchising proposal.  The 
Secretary of State will issue guidance on the preparation of the assessment.

 The Act states that the assessment must: "describe the effects [of] the proposed 
scheme" and "compare making the proposed scheme to one or more other 
courses of action". The authority must consider:

 The extent to which the scheme contributes to policy;
 How the scheme would operate;
 Affordability;
 Value for money;
 The ability of the supply market to respond to the authority’s requirements.

5.6 The authority must gain a report from an independent auditor before proceeding to 
consultation.  The auditor must consider: the quality of the information relied upon; 
the quality of the analysis; and whether the authority had 'due regard' to the 
Secretary of State's guidance.

Other 
[...]
rovide the Committee with an update on the Adult Social Care 
Transformation Programme, which covers:

 New ways of working
 Developing social capital
 Implementing integrated care
 Promoting self care

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to resolve:

a) That the update on the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme be 
noted.

b) That Members consider whether further scrutiny is required.

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The Adult Social Care Transformation Programme supports the following 
priorities of the Wellbeing Strategy:

1. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
2. Improving mental health and wellbeing

Though not specifically a Wellbeing Strategy priority, the work of the Adult Social 
Care Programme also supports the reduction of loneliness and social isolation in 
the Borough, a core area of focus in 2019.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Outcome 2 (“Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, 
care and support needs”) and Outcome 3 (“Slough will be an attractive place 
where people choose to live, work and stay”) of the Council’s Five Year Plan are 
supported through the delivery of the Adult Social Care Programme.  

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 6



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

Sections 5.1 – 5.7 cover the financial impact of the Transformation Programme. 
A further report on the budget for Adult Social Care will be taken to Health 
Scrutiny Panel once the Governments Green Paper on the sustainability of Adult 
Social Care is published.

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendatio
n from section 2 
above

Risks/Threats/ 
Opportunities

Current Controls Using the 
Risk 
Manageme
nt Matrix 
Score the 
risk

Future 
Controls

2018/19 Financial 
risk – projected 
overspend

The Adult Social 
Care Budget is 
overspending due 
to demand, 
complexity of 
need and 
increasing prices.

Savings and 
recovery p
[...]
ple at an 
earlier point

e) Reducing the department’s use of agency staff

Adult Social Care Transformation Programme – Tranche 2
5.3 At its meeting on 15 November 2018, the Oversight & Scrutiny Committee took 

an item on the update of ASC Transformation Programme. This section of the 
report provides an update on this area of important work for the department and 
partners.  The following sections of this report will address these matters in 
greater depth.

Page 14



Integrated Care Decision Making Programme
5.4 The Integrated Care Decision Making (ICDM) programme is part of the Frimley 

Integrated Care System (ICS) and comprises of five projects that are being 
replicated across the five ICS locality areas of which Slough is one.  The ICDM 
model seeks to integrate health, social care and voluntary sector pathways to 
improve the delivery of services for people that are frail and those most likely to 
be admitted to a hospital or care home.  Within each of the five projects 
improvements will be made to coordinate the care of individuals and their 
families, build a better understanding of professional values and strengths and to 
make the best use of public funds.

Building an ‘infrastructure’ to achieve cultural change of joint working and ‘can-
do’ philosophy around neighbourhood and place

5.5 There are a total of 5 projects within the Frimley Integrated Care System ICDM 
programme.  This report provides an outline of the three completed projects 
(Hospital In-reach, Anticipatory Care Planning and Community Multi-disciplinary 
Teams) and the Local Access Point project in Slough.  The remaining project 
“Co-located Teams” is not scheduled to start until 2020 and will build on our 
understanding of Community resources and assets.

a. Hospital In-reach (Home First) – this pilot went live November 2018 
through an investment to develop a team of 3 staff providing an “In Reach” 
function to the wards at Wexham Park hospital for medically fit patients.  
Follow
[...]
ied need for the completion of an EIA.  
 

5 Supporting Information 
 

5.1. This is the quarter three report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee reporting on 
the 2018-19 financial year in respect of the performance position of the Council.   
 

5.2. Please refer to the attached corporate performance report (Appendix A) which 
summarises progress against the Council’s priorities in quarter 3 of the financial 
year 2018/19.  

 
5.3. The report comprises of the following three sections: 

 

• The high-level performance indicators of the corporate balanced scorecard; 

• The summary of highlight reports from the Council’s Project Management 
Office (PMO); 

Page 20



 

• A summary of the current manifesto commitments. 
 

 
6 Comments of Other Committees 

 
 As a result of Cabinet discussion on the 18th March 2019 the format and contents of 

the quarter 3 report were endorsed. 
 
7 Conclusion 
 

Corporate Balanced Scorecard 
 

7.1. 47% (8 of 17) of the selected performance indicators are achieving desired target 
results with current near-misses in child protection plans, number of people active, 
number of homeless households in temporary accommodation and access to 
employment rates. 
 

7.2. Key improvements this quarter: 
 

• The percentage gap between disadvantaged pupils and all others at key stage 2 
in reading, writing and maths reduced by 4% from 20% in 2016/17 to 16% in 
2017/18 and is well below than the national average of 20%.  This placed 
Slough in the top quartile nationally, ranked 18th out of 152 local authorities. 

 

• For the first time, the number of adults managing their care and support via a 
direct payment has risen over the 500 mark threshold to 536 at the end of 
quarter 3.  This has been achieved by primarily targeting carers who would 
benefit from direct payments.  

 

• We have seen a decline in the number of households accommodated in 
temporary accommodation, currently stands at 428 compared to 446 from the 
previous quart
[...]
eness campaigns and/or targeted operations 
for example.   
 

 Business rate income: Business rate in year collection 
(amount & percentage rate accrued) 
The RAG status has dropped from Green to Red 
Business rates are collected throughout the year; hence this is 
a cumulative measure.  
 
By end of third quarter we had collected 82.52% of the 
expected in-year total, which is 0.88% below the profile target 
of 83.40% expected at this point. However this is 0.07% 
above where we were this time last year. The amount 
collected of £89.5m is above the amount collected this period 
last year of £88.3m. 
 
This is partly due to one account which the rating agent is 
challenging and we are waiting on a tribunal date.  Some 
improvements have been made at the end of Jan-19 with the 
collection rate of 91.32%.  This is 0.08% below the profile 
target expected at this point. 
 

Please refer to the Corporate Balanced Scorecard (page 8 onwards) 
for further details.  

P
age 30



 
 

Key areas of performance improvement are: 
 

 The percentage gap between disadvantaged pupils and 
all others at key stage 2 in reading, writing and maths 
The RAG status remained Green 
Good performance is a narrowing gap between the most and 
least successful, but alongside a steady increase in the 
results obtained by all. 
 
The attainment gap in Slough has reduced from 20% in 
2016/17 to 16% in 2017/18 and is well below than the national 
average of 20%.  This placed Slough in the top quartile 
nationally, ranked 18th out of 152 local authorities. 

 
 Number of adults managing their care and support via a 

direct payment 
The RAG status has improved from Amber to Green 
Direct Payments are a way of enabling those eligible for social 
care support to control the commissioning and procurement of 
support themselves. This leads to more personalised and 
controlled support, which evidence shows will deliver better 
outcomes. 
  
We have taken several steps to make DPs easier to manage 
an
[...]
quartile nationally for outcomes 
of disadvantaged pupils at KS4, ranked 25th out of 152 LA’s 
compared Bucks ranked 31st, Reading 119th, Sutton 18th and Kent 
130th nationally.

As a council we have an overview of results in the LA and this data 
has been discussed at the Slough School Improvement Board. We 
use the data to have conversations with schools and look at how to 
broker school to school support and disadvantaged students is an 
area of priority.  

Our school effectiveness advisers work with schools and discuss their 
areas for priority which would include achievement of disadvantaged.

1st 2nd 1st3rd 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd

33.9 29.9 29.4 29.7 31.0

33.9

32.1
31.4 31.7 31.8

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

The percentage attainment gap 
between all children and bottom 20% at 
early years foundation stage

31.0 

15 20 16

22
20 20

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

The percentage gap between disadvantaged 
pupils and all others at key stage 2 in 
reading, writing and maths

16.0 

2nd 4th

24.6 34.7

25.2 25.4

2016/17 2017/18

The gap between disadvantaged children and 
all others at Key Stage 4 percentage 
achieving grades 9-5 in English & maths

34.7 

0.0 2.9 6.1 12.0 10.6

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

10.6

1st 1st 1st

3.8 3.7 3.2

6.0 6.0

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Percentage of 16 to 17 year olds not in 
education, employment or training 
(NEETs)

3.2 

National National

National

National

Percentage of child protection plans 
started in the past year that were 
repeat plans within 2 years

P
age 32



GREEN GREEN GREEN

AMBER AMBER AMBER

RED RED RED

Less than 34.4%

Between 410 and 500 recipients

Supporting commentary for uptake of targeted health checks:
Public Health will be working with our providers to understand the recent downward trend and tackle the underlying issues.  We anticipate that this means that over the coming 6 months, Public Health will work more closely with our 
community NHS Health Checks provider (Solutions4Health) for example, to star
[...]
ancial

The work of the scrutiny function is included within existing SBC budgets.

(b) Risk Management

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
Endorse that the report 
be presented to council 
on 23 April 2019.

The information and 
narrative is not agreed by 
the scrutiny committees

The report has been 
submitted to chairs and 
vice chairs of the 
committees for comment

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

There are no Human Rights Act implications. The work of scrutiny functions in 
local authorities is outlined in the Local Government Act 2000.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

There are no Equality Impact Assessments required as a result of this report. 

5. Supporting Information

5.1 At the last meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee for each municipal year 
the committee receives the draft Annual Scrutiny Report.

5.2 Annual reports are an opportunity to review the scrutiny work programme for the 
past year and assess the impact scrutiny has had on influencing policy. Looking at 
an annual report can help us to understand the nature of the work undertaken by 
Overview and Scrutiny and to assess its effectiveness. It also gives an opportunity 
to reflect on any lessons learned during the year to help guide future work.

5.3 The production of an annual report is a constitutional requirement and in addition 
the committee “must report annually to the full council on future work programmes 
and amended working methods if appropriate.” The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is provided with a draft of the Annual Scrutiny Report which highlights 
some key achievements from the year where scrutiny has made a difference.

5.4 There is scope to build on and develop different methods of scrutiny next year; 
particular attention needs to be given on using overarching policy documents such 
as the Five Year Plan and how they should shape the work of scrutiny. In addition, 
members may wish to consider increasing the variety of methods 
[...]
tcomes are:

 Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Outcome 2: Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs 
 Outcome 3: Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work 

and stay 
 Outcome 4: Our residents will live in good quality homes 
 Outcome 5: Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to 

provide opportunities for our residents

While every piece of work delivered by the council has these outcomes in mind, the 
committee and panels have played a role by scrutinising and challenging council officers 
on their delivery for the Five Year plan outcomes. 

I am pleased to report that the main Scrutiny and Overview Committee and the panels 
have had a busy year which ended with two task and finish groups reporting back with 
their findings. 

The disability task and finish group that reports to the Health Panel made 
recommendations in ways to make Slough a more inclusive and disability friendly town.

The children centres task and finish group, reporting to the Education and Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Panel, made a number of valuable and insightful recommendations in 
its review of services provided at the children’s centres in Slough.

I thank the task and finish groups for their valuable work and their findings. Their 
evidence based research will provide a valuable bank of knowledge as we move into 
2019-20. 

I would like to thank my own Vice Chair as well as the chairs and vice chairs of the 
panels for their support and leadership throughout the year. I would also like to thank 
sincerely all members, officers and partners who have contributed to the work of the 
overview and scrutiny function over the past year.

Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal
Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page 77



4

Introduction

In 2002, the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister set out the role of Overview and Scrutiny 
in local authorities, its powers and work.

“Overview and Scr
[...]
objective for 
Slough should be to create a town with full accessibility for all its residents and to provide 
a safe environment. Based on its investigations, the group have identified seven key 
areas which it would recommend form the basis of Slough Borough Council’s approach 
to making Slough a Disability Friendly Town.

Air Quality
The panel received information on the causes of air pollution in Slough. These causes 
include the proximity to the motorway network, cross boundary effects from London and 
the continent, incineration and electricity generation and emissions from aeroplane take-
off at Heathrow and unburned jet fuel. 

The Panel raised a number of issues including:
• The potential risks of exercising in areas of high air pollution. Air quality varied 

throughout the day and the AirTEXT service was available to people to provide 
information. Members felt this could be more widely publicised.

Page 83



10

• There was a high cost of poor air quality and it was considered that this was likely 
to be understated.

The panel welcomed the information that had been provided and it was agreed that 
strong action needed to be taken to address the air quality problems in Slough. Future 
actions discussed by the panel include an examination of local variations and measures 
that could be targeted to address particular problem areas and causes of bad air 
pollution.

Adult Social Care Programme – Stage 2 
The panel scrutinised a report on Stage 2 of the Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme. The reported noted that there had been significant pressures on adult social 
care services, including a net reduction of 17 per cent in the budget since 2013 and a 
projected overspend in the current year of £1.8million.

The four key areas in the delivery of Stage 2 of the Transformation Programme were new 
ways of working; developing social capital; implementing integrated care; and promoting 
self care. The panel received a detailed update on the progress bein
[...]
MMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 14/06/18 12/07/18 13/09/18 15/11/18 10/01/19 31/01/19 14/03/19 11/04/19

R. Bains P Ap P P P Ap P

Arvind Dhaliwal P P P P P P P

Minhas P P Ap P P P P

D. Parmar P P P P P P P

S. Parmar P P P P P P P

Rana P P P P* P P P

R. Sandhu P P P P P* (from 6.33pm) P* (from 6.50pm) P

Sarfraz Ab Ap P Ap P* (until 9.10pm) P P

Sharif P P Ab P P P P* (from 6.41pm)

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 117

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th March 2019
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Buses - Fares and Access for Residents
	6 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme
	7 Performance and Projects Report - Quarter 3 2018/19
	Appendix A - Corporate Performance Report Q3
	Appendix B - Manifesto Commitments 2018-19 Q3

	8 Annual Scrutiny Report 2018/19
	Appendix - Annual Scrutiny Report 2018 - 19

	9 Annual Petitions Report 2018/19
	Appendix - Annual Petition Report

	10 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 11th April, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Dhaliwal (Chair), Minhas, D Parmar, S Parmar, Rana and 
Sharif

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors  R Sandhu and Sarfraz

PART I

75. Declarations of Interest 

None were received.

76. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th March 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

77. Action Progress Report 

The Committee was provided with an update on actions arising from previous 
meetings.  In response to a question, it was confirmed that the report the 
Committee had requested on the use of Section 106 receipts would be 
included in the work programme for the next municipal year.

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted.

78. Member Questions 

None were received.

79. Buses - Fares and Access for Residents 

The Transport Strategy Team Leader introduced a report the provided the 
Committee with a summary of local authority powers and considerations 
relating to setting bus fares and accessibility.

Members were informed of the limited powers that local authorities had in 
relation to setting fares.  The majority of bus services in Slough were provided 
by commercial operators who were able to determine the level of fares.  The 
Bus Services Act 2017 provided a means by which local authorities could 
control bus fares as part of the overall service proposition but only with the 
consent of the Secretary of State.  The Act also strengthened provision to 
influence fares through partnership working with bus operators but fares could 
not be imposed through this mechanism.  Members noted the position 
regarding multi-operator ticketing arrangements and that in relation to 
accessibility the Health Scrutiny Panel’s disability and task and finish group 
had conducted detailed work in this area and would finalise their 
recommendations shortly.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.04.19

The Chair expressed disappointment that the report focused solely on the 
legislative position and the Committee would not be able to properly scrutinise 
the issue as it had not been provided with specific information about fares and 
bus patronage in Slough.  Members commented that the Council should use 
all available means to improve bus services for residents particularly by 
ensuring the Quality Bus Partnership was effective in influencing operators.  It 
was proposed and agreed that a further report be brought to the Committee in 
July 2019 to include comparative data on fares with neighbouring authorities, 
information on routes subsidised by SBC; issues and options on how the 
Council could promote the improvement of bus services locally; how the 
Council was working with business/partners and with neighbouring authorities 
to develop and manage services.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Committee receive a further report early in the new municipal 
year.

80. Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 

The Service Lead Adult Social Care Operations introduced a report that 
updated the Committee on the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 
which covered new ways of working, developing social capital, implementing 
integrated care and promoting self care.

The report set out the progress made in delivering the Transformation 
Programme since the last report to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
November 2018.  Members were reminded that the two key drivers behind the 
programme were the statutory requirements of the Care Act 2014 and 
respond to the rising financial and demographic pressures on adult social 
care.  It was noted that the 2018/19 adult social care budget projected an 
overspend of circa £0.6m due to unavoidable cost pressures and a recovery 
plan was in place.  It was noted that the anticipated Government Green Paper 
on the reform of adult social care funding had been delayed and a report 
would be provided to the Health Scrutiny Panel on the implications for Slough 
once it was published.

Section 5 of the report detailed a wide range of activities in Tranche 2 of the 
Transformation Programme which included the Integrated Care Decision 
Making programme as part of the Frimley Integrated Care System.  The 
projects such as Home First, Anticipatory Care Planning and Community 
Multi-Disciplinary Teams built upon the successful work already undertaken 
since 2017 to minimise delays in hospital discharges.  The work being done 
on community delivery and engagement and the early intervention work to 
Make Every Contact Count was explained.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.04.19

The Committee discussed the use of direct payments which gave people 
more flexibility and choice in the services they received.  The proportion of 
clients receiving direct payments had risen from 16.8% to 26% in the past two 
years and 526 people currently received such support.  Members discussed 
the monitoring and controls in place to ensure they were used on appropriate 
services.  The Committee received assurance that payments were monitored 
closely to ensure they were not misspent and monies were provided into 
dedicated bank accounts for which regular statements were provided.

Members asked how often clients needs were reviewed to assess whether 
they were receiving the appropriate level of care as their needs changed.  The 
Service Lead stated that it would depend on the individual needs of the client 
but reviews took place annually as a minimum and more regularly if required.  
At the conclusion of the discussion Members congratulated the team on the 
progress that had been made in the past two years, particularly in promoting 
independence for many people.  The report was noted and it was agreed to 
receive an annual update in April 2020.

Resolved –

(a) That the update on the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 
be noted.

(b) That the Committee continue to receive annual updates with the next 
report scheduled in April 2020.

81. Performance and Projects Report - Quarter 3 2018/19 

The Committee received a presentation that summarised the latest 
performance information for the third quarter of 2018/19 which included the 
corporate balanced scorecard indicators, update on the portfolio of key 
Council projects and the delivery of manifesto commitments.

It was noted that the key improvements since the previous quarter were the 
percentage gap between disadvantaged pupils and others at Key Stage 2 in 
reading, writing and maths; the number of adult social care direct payments 
which had risen above 500 for the first time; and a reduction in the number of 
households in temporary accommodation which had been a major and 
growing pressure in the past two years.  Four indicators were ‘red’ rated 
including the gap between disadvantaged pupils and others at Key Stage 4, 
uptake of health checks, crime rate and Business Rates income.  The context 
behind the headline indicators and work being done to address performance 
was outlined.  The majority of key projects were rated either ‘green’ or ‘amber’ 
and almost all manifesto commitments were rated green meaning they were 
largely on track.

Members asked about the reasons why the indicator on Business Rates 
income had slipped from ‘amber’ to ‘red’ and it was responded that it was 
anticipated it would come back on target by the fourth quarter.  The position 
regarding the ‘red’ rated Grove Academy Gold Project was raised and it was 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.04.19

highlighted that planning permission had been approved since the end of the 
reporting period which was December 2018.  A Member raised the issue of air 
quality referred to the manifesto update.  It was noted that the Health Scrutiny 
Panel had recently received a more detailed report on this issue which 
Members may find helpful should they require further information on the work 
being done to monitor and address the problem.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the performance and projects report for 
the third quarter was noted.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

82. Annual Scrutiny Report 2018/19 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer outlined details of the Annual Scrutiny 
Report 2018/19 for Members consideration.  The annual report included a 
review of the scrutiny work programme for the past year and assessed the 
impact scrutiny had had on influencing policy and holding the Executive to 
account. In particular, the work the Committee and panels had done to 
scrutinise the Council’s Five Year Plan and the work of task and finish groups 
on disability and children centres was noted.

The Chair thanked the Vice-Chair of the Committee and all Chairs and Vice-
Chairs of the panels for their support and leadership throughout the year. 
Officers were also thanked for their contributions to the Overview and Scrutiny 
function.  At the conclusion of the discussion it was agreed to request that 
Council endorse the Annual Scrutiny Report at its meeting on 23rd April 2019.

Resolved – That the Annual Scrutiny Report be endorsed.

83. Annual Petitions Report 2018/19 

The Committee received the Annual Petitions Report 2018/19. A total of 29 
petitions had been received for the period April 2018 to March 2019, which 
was an increase from the 27 in the previous year. A summary of the subject 
matter and response to the petitions was noted.

Resolved – That the Annual Petitions Report 2018/19 be noted.

84. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted.

85. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th July 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm)


